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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PHOENIX

Fennemore Craig, P.C.
Anthony W. Austin (No. 025351) 
Tyler Carlton (No.035275) 
Stacy Porche (No. 037193) 
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, Arizona  85016 
Telephone:  (602) 916-5000 
Email:  aaustin@fennemorelaw.com
Email: tcarlton@fennemorelaw.com
Email:  sporche@fennemorelaw.com

Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re:

ELEVATION GOLD MINING 
CORPORATION, 

                  Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Chapter:  15

Jointly Administered 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB 

In re:

Golden Vertex Corp., 
                  Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06364-DPC 

In re:

Golden Vertex (Idaho) Corp., 
                  Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06367-BKM 

In re:

Eclipse Gold Mining Corporation, 
                  Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06368-MCW 

In re:

Alcmene Mining Inc., 
                  Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06370-EPB 

In re:

Hercules Gold USA LLC, 
                  Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06371-DPC 

NOTICE OF LODGING ORDER 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 89    Filed 11/14/24    Entered 11/14/24 14:01:42    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 6



- 2 - 

50608549  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PHOENIX

Golden Vertex Corporation (“GVC”), by and through undersigned counsel, have 

lodged a proposed Order Granting the Stipulated Motion to Expedite the Hearing on the 

Grou’s Motion to Determine the Nature of the Finder’s Fee Agreement, a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

DATED this 14th day of November, 2024

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ  85016 

By:  /s/ Stacy Porche
Anthony W. Austin 
Tyler Carlton 
Stacy Porche 
Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex 
Corporation

The foregoing was electronically filed this 14th day 
of November, 2024 via the Court’s CM/ECF filing system 
for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing, 
receipt of which constitutes service under L.R. Bankr. P.  
9076-1(a), to the CM/ECF registrants. 

Robert M. Charles, Jr. 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 
rcharles@lewisroca.com

William L. Roberts 
Lawson Lundell LLP 
wroberts@lawsonlundell.com

Larry L. Watson 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
Larry.watson@usdoj.gov

Bradley Cosman 
Amir Gamliel 
Perkins Coie LLP 
bcosman@perkinscoie.com
agamliel@perkinscoie.com
Attorneys for Creditor Maverix Metals, Inc. 

Jimmie W. Pursell, Jr. 
Anthony F. Pusateri 
Jimmie.pursell@quarles.com
Anthony.pusateri@quarles.com
Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp. 
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PHOENIX

Jeffrey C. Whitley 
Whitley Legal Group, P.C. 
jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com
Attorneys for Hartmut W. Baitis, 
Robert B. Hawkins and Larry L. Lackey

Paul A. Loucks 
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. 
ploucks@dmyl.com
Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corporation

Patrick A. Clisham 
Michael P. Rolland 
Engelman Berger, P.C. 
drm@eblawyers.com
mpr@eplawyers.com
Attorneys for Mohave Electric Cooperative 

/s/ Gidget Kelsey 
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re:

ELEVATION GOLD MINING 
CORPORATION, 

         Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Chapter: 15

Jointly Administered 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB 

In re:

Golden Vertex Corp., 
         Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06364-DPC 

In re:

Golden Vertex (Idaho) Corp., 
         Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06367-BKM 

In re:

Eclipse Gold Mining Corporation, 
         Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06368-MCW 

In re:

Alcmene Mining Inc., 
         Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06370-EPB 

In re:

Hercules Gold USA LLC, 
         Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06371-DPC 
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ORDER GRANTING THE STIPULATED MOTION 
TO EXPEDITE THE HEARING ON THE GROUP’S MOTION 

TO DETERMINE THE NATURE OF THE FINDER’S FEE AGREEMENT 

Elevation Gold Mining Corporation (“Elevation”) and its direct and indirect 

subsidiaries which include Eclipse Gold Mining Corporation (“Eclipse”), and Golden 

Vertex Corp. (“GVC”) (collectively, the “Group”), and a group of individuals named 

Harmut W. Baitis, Robert B. Hawkins, and Larry L. Lackey (collectively, “BHL”) having 

filed a stipulated Motion to Expedite the Hearing on the Group’s Motion to Determine the 

Nature of the Finder’s Fee Agreement [DE XX] (“Motion the Expedite”) seeking to 

expedite the hearing the Group’s Motion to Determine the Nature of the Finder’s Fee 

Agreement [DE 54] (“Finder’s Fee Motion”), and for good cause shown, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED granting the Motion to Expedite . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED setting a hearing on the Finder’s Fee Motion for 

November ___, 2024 at __ _.m. The Group to immediately notify all parties of this Order.  

DATED AND SIGNED ABOVE
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