1	Fennemore Craig, P.C. Anthony W. Austin (No. 025351) Tyler Carlton (No.035275)	
2	Tyler Carlton (No.035275) Stacy Porche (No. 037193)	
3	2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 Phoenix, Arizona 85016	
4	Telephone: (602) 916-5000 Email: <u>aaustin@fennemorelaw.com</u>	
5	Email: tcarlton@fennemorelaw.com Email: sporche@fennemorelaw.com	
6	Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex Corpora	ution
7		
8	IN THE UNITED STATES	S BANKRUPTCY COURT
9	FOR THE DISTRI	CT OF ARIZONA
10	In re:	Chapter: 15
11	ELEVATION GOLD MINING CORPORATION,	Jointly Administered
12	Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB
13	In re:	
14	Golden Vertex Corp.,	Case No. 2:24-bk-06364-DPC
15	Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	
16	In re:	
17 18	Golden Vertex (Idaho) Corp., Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06367-BKM
19	In re:	
20	Eclipse Gold Mining Corporation, Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06368-MCW
21	In re:	
22	Alcmene Mining Inc.,	Case No. 2:24-bk-06370-EPB
23	Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	
24	In re:	
25	Hercules Gold USA LLC, Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06371-DPC
26	NOTICE OF LO	DGING ORDER
27	<u>-101102 01 20</u>	
28		
C P C		

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. Attorneys at Law

Case 2:248 blk-06359-EPB Doc 89 Filed 11/14/24 Entered 11/14/24 14:01:42 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 6

1	Golden Vertex Corporation ("GVC"), by and through undersigned counsel, have	
2	lodged a proposed Order Granting the Stipulated Motion to Expedite the Hearing on the	
3	Grou's Motion to Determine the Nature of the Finder's Fee Agreement, a copy of which	
4	is attached hereto as Exhibit A .	
5		
6	DATED this 14 th day of November, 2024	
7	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 Phoenix, AZ 85016	
8	Thochix, 122 03010	
9	By: /s/ Stacy Porche Anthony W. Austin	
10	Tyler Carlton Stacy Porche	
11	Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex Corporation	
12	-	
13	The foregoing was electronically filed this 14 th day of November, 2024 via the Court's CM/ECF filing system for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing,	
14	receipt of which constitutes service under L.R. Bankr. P. 9076-1(a), to the CM/ECF registrants.	
15		
16 17	Robert M. Charles, Jr. Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP rcharles@lewisroca.com	
18	William L. Roberts	
19	Lawson Lundell LLP wroberts@lawsonlundell.com	
20	Larry L. Watson	
21	Office of the U.S. Trustee <u>Larry.watson@usdoj.gov</u>	
22	Bradley Cosman	
23	Amir Ğamliel Perkins Coie LLP	
24	bcosman@perkinscoie.com agamliel@perkinscoie.com	
25	Attorneys for Creditor Maverix Metals, Inc.	
26	Jimmie W. Pursell, Jr.	
27	Anthony F. Pusateri <u>Jimmie.pursell@quarles.com</u>	
28	Anthony.pusateri@quarles.com Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp.	
P.C.	2	

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PHOENIX

1	
2	Jeffrey C. Whitley
3	Whitley Legal Group, P.C. jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com
4	Attorneys for Hartmut W. Baitis, Robert B. Hawkins and Larry L. Lackey
5	Paul A. Loucks
6	DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. ploucks@dmyl.com
7	Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corporation
8	Patrick A. Clisham
9	Michael P. Rolland Engelman Berger, P.C.
10	drm@eblawyers.com mpr@eplawyers.com
11	Attorneys for Mohave Electric Cooperative
12	<u>/s/ Gidget Kelsey</u>
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
P.C.	

FENNEMORE CRAIG, ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PHOENIX

EXHBIT A

ORDER GRANTING THE STIPULATED MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE HEARING ON THE GROUP'S MOTION TO DETERMINE THE NATURE OF THE FINDER'S FEE AGREEMENT

Elevation Gold Mining Corporation ("Elevation") and its direct and indirect subsidiaries which include Eclipse Gold Mining Corporation ("Eclipse"), and Golden Vertex Corp. ("GVC") (collectively, the "Group"), and a group of individuals named Harmut W. Baitis, Robert B. Hawkins, and Larry L. Lackey (collectively, "BHL") having filed a stipulated Motion to Expedite the Hearing on the Group's Motion to Determine the Nature of the Finder's Fee Agreement [DE XX] ("Motion the Expedite") seeking to expedite the hearing the Group's Motion to Determine the Nature of the Finder's Fee Agreement [DE 54] ("Finder's Fee Motion"), and for good cause shown,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED granting the Motion to Expedite.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED setting a hearing on the Finder's Fee Motion for November ____, 2024 at ____.m. The Group to immediately notify all parties of this Order.

DATED AND SIGNED ABOVE